
SECOND AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the __ _ 

day of _____ _____ __, 2015 between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, 
having its office and place of business at 1700 Capital Circle SW, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32310, hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR." 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing 

Services on October 2, 2013, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by City Ordinance No. 

2013-77; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the Original Agreement on 

July 20, 2015, approved by City Resolution No. 2015-66; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY has requested and CONTRACTOR has agreed to extend the 

Original Agreement for (1) additional one-year period, ending August 2, 2017. 

WITNESSETH: 

IN CONS ID ERA T ION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and 

payments herein set forth CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein 

incorporated by this reference. 



: 

2. The Original Agreement effective October 2, 2013, and subsequently amended on 

July 20, 2015 by City Resolution No. 2015-66, copies of which are attached hereto and made a 

part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically amended 

hereinbelow. 

3. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (l) additional 

one-year period, ending August 2, 2017. 

4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, 

administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the amendment had 

been originally included in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the 

day and year first above written. 

"CITY": 

Witnesses: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

By: _ _____ ____ _____ _ 

LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR 

By: ________ _______ _ 

DENNIS W. BEACH, CITY MANAGER 

Attest: 

ASCELET A HAMMOND, CITY CLERK (SEAL) 

Approved by: 

GORDON B. LINN, CITY ATTORNEY 

Second Amendme11t between the City of Pompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation Page 2 o/3 



ST A TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 
2016, by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMOND as 
City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, 
who is personally known to me . 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

Witnesses: 

Print Name 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

"CONTRACTOR": 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 
a Florida corporation 

By: "·tkftixb..11.\:.:;, 

Typed or Printed Name 

Title: f'KESiD E"NI 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this :J. l'-fl day of .:::J" "'\. r\ <:::.. 
2016,by l..J.<[/2.IC C..i2.A1'..l\ as ri?..0t0<?1'lT 
of Municipal Code Corporation, a Florida corporation on behalf of the corporation. He/sh~o 
meorwhohasproduced~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
(type of identification) as identification. 

/jrrn 
6/28/16 
l:agr/finance/20 l 6-984 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation Page 3 o/3 



ORDINANCE NO. 2015--'-6~6~-

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
FOR UTILITY BILL PRINTING AND MAILING 
SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH 
AND MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION; PROVIDING 
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a 

paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a 

public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the 

published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so 

desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore, 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a First Amendment to the Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and 

Mailing Services between the City of Pompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation, a copy 

of which Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in 

full, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Amendment. 

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person 

0
-

1 I 

'' 

or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 

I • 



this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 

end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. 

SECTION 4. Tltis Ordinance shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED FIRST READING this 23rd day of ____ J_u_n_e _____ , 2015. 

PASSED SECOND READING this l4th day of __ J_· u_l_y _ _____ , 2015. 

ATTEST: 

a~~~ 

/jnn 
4/28/15 
L:ord/2015-321 

2 



FIRST AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the dQ+\j day 

of ::Yu)~ , 2015 between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, 
having its office and place of business at 1700 Capital Circle SW, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32310, hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR." 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing 

Services on October 2, 2013, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by City Ordinance No. 

2013-77; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY has requested and CONTRACTOR has agreed to extend the 

Original Agreement for ( 1) additional one-year period, ending August 2, 2016. 

WITNESSETH: 

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and 

payments herein set forth CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein 

incorporated by this reference. 

2. The Original Agreement effective October 2, 2013, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force and effect except as 

specifically amended hereinbelow. 



3. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional 

one-year period, ending August 2, 2016. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the 

day and year first above written. 

Witnesses: 

Attest: 

J~MMOa.~ 
Approved by: 

~~NEY 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

"CITY": 

CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH 

By: ~· ~· -/ 
oENNis;:J3EAC, err MANAGER 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~()-t ~ day of (f \) \ ~ , 
2015, by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, IIBNNIB-W;-BE-i\C-H-tt~-Gity·M-a~ and ASCELETA! HAMMOND as 
City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, 

who i• pmooally known to mo. /}\ ~ ~ 

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

(Name~{A~~Jger ~~~2ted or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation Page 2 o/3 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ~ ot"A day 
of 0 u) u I 2015 by PHYLLIS KORAB, Assistant City Manager of the 
City of Pohlpano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the 
municipal corporation, who is personally kno~ ~ 

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

\<~0W f)eu-00 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or 
Stamped) 

Commission Number 



f 
I 

Witnesses: 

(..,~"'-:)<'.. ~~ \dv.,,<;. 
Print Name 

STA TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF_ i..e.o~i-J __ 

"CONTRACTOR": 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 
a Florida corporation 

ByJ~k--
Typed or Printed Name 

Title: Pv-e s ide.\I\+ 

(SEAL) 

..-.--- The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ I o ~ day of 
:...\\..Lrve- , 2015, by ~8 ...... c~~~t.~6"""-'-c-'-'AY=~+---------· 

as Ff~s1cJ +-: of Municipal Code Corporation, a Florida corporation on 
behalfof the corporation. He/she i~to me or who has produced----­

(type of identification) as 
identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

,·i};.~-. R. TODD GAINEY 
(~:~;f MY COMMISSION# FF233656 
·-~~;<f!;•,;f.,··· EXPIRES May 21. 2019 

L.~,' 4~kU . Jlil,,.;,,. .. f';(~_b:®l.'{~Q(~!\e.,.._ 

GBL/jrm 
4/28115 
l:agrffiuance/2015-906 

ame of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

FEJ. -~3 bS:l, 
Commission Number 

First Amendment between the City of I'ompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation Page 3 o/3 



MEMO 
May 12, 2015 

TO: Suzette Sibble, Finance Director 

FROM: Kyle McPhail, Utility Billing Manager 

Statement Bill Supporting Points 

The switch from a postcard bill to statement billing has been an overall success and 

improvement to customer service. Below are some of the points that have made the change 

more effective. 

1. Significantly more room on the face of the bill to include informational messages, such 

as upcoming events, notice of annual water quality reports, links to web pages, and 

changes to department policies, etc. 

2. A large pre-printed back of bill to include important phone numbers, utility billing 

policies, and information on payment options. 

3. A detailed breakdown of the usage and charges on the bill, to include the tiered rate 

structure that encourages conservation . 

4. A smart-code on the bill that when scanned with a smartphone will take them right to 

the City' s website . 

5. Emailed bills are in PDF format for easier viewing. 

6. No in-house printing and bursting of bills, which require maintenance contracts due to 

frequent mechanical issues. Th is also freed up about 2 hours per day for the billing clerk 

to work on other customer focused initiatives . 

7. A return envelope (except with bank draft customers), which was a constant complaint 

with postcard customers. 

8. The returned pay stub can be scanned in Treasury for faster and more efficient input to 

the cash receipts system, improving a previously manual intensive input process. 

9. Statement bills are much less likely to be lost in the mail or mixed with other mail. 



Financial Administration 

April 10, 2015 

Municipal Code Corporation 
I 700 Capital Circle SW 
Tallahassee, Florida 323 JO 

Attn: Harold E. Grant, Vice President 

Re: Bid#12-02LKD Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing Services. 

Dear Mr. Grant, 

Purchas ing Division 

The City of Sarasota presently has an agreement with your Company for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing 
Services. The agreement is up for renewal and the City would like to know if your company is interested in 
extending this agreement at the current rates for one additional extension period of August 3, 2015 through 
August 2, 20 I 6. Please sign below acknowledging the wishes of your company. 

If all parties agree, the City will send you Renewal Contracts for your signature. 

Thank you for the good service in the past. 

s~ 
Mary G. Tucker, CPPO, FCPM 
Purchasing Manager 

/ 

/ renew for one additional year at current rates 

___ decline, do not wish to renew 

rized Representative 

51/9 /1._s­
~ 

l 565 First Str€' el · Room 205 · Sa1 asota, FL 34236 
Telephone (941} 954-4151 • Fax (941} 954-4157 

www.sarasotagov.com 



ORDINANCE NO. 2013- 77 ----

CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY BILL 
PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND MUNICIPAL CODE 
CORPORATION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTiVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a 

paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a 

public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the 

published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so 

desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore, 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That an Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing Services between 

the City of Pompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation, a copy of which Agreement is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Agreement. 

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person 

or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 



this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 

end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED FIRST READING this 10th day of ___ . .;).1s~&.if>J.tt~e'™mbio1teHr'-----'' 2013. 

PASSED SECOND READING this 24th day of __ s_e~pt_e_mb_e_r __ ~, 2013. 

~YOR 

ERS, CITY CLERK 

/jrm 
7/31113 
L:ord/2013-381 

2 



AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY BILL PRINTING AND MAILING 
SERVICES 

Agreement for work in and about the City of Pompano Beach, 100 West Atlantic 
Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing 
Services, dated October 2 . __ , 2013, by and between the City of Pompano 
Beach (hereinafter called CITY) and Municipal Code Corporation, a Florida · 
corporation, (hereinafter called CONTRACTOR). 

WITNESSETH that the CITY and CONTRACTOR in consideration of the 
premises and of the mutual covenants considerations and agreements contained 
herein agree as follows: 

1. WORK TO BE PERFORMED 

CONTRACTOR will perform services upon request from the CITY as needed 
throughout the contract period to include all necessary services to perform utility 
bill printing and mailing for the City's Customer Service Division. 

This agreement references the terms, conditions, prices and specifications of the 
agreement between the City of Sarasota and the CONTRACTOR, Contract #12-
021kd for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor, services, materials, supplies, 
equipment, transportation and other facilities and appurtenance necessary or 
proper to the above work based on the award for: 

"Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing Services", City of Sarasota, 
FL, Bid #12-021kd 

in strict and full accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents 
and with such further details and instruction as the CITY may from time to time 
issue for the purposes of insuring the thorough completion of the work. Unless 
amended below, all terms, conditions, specifications and prices referenced in the 
City of Sarasota agreement shall apply. 

The following General Conditions and Sections are modified as follows: 

General Conditions, 2. Legal Requirements, I. Incorporation, Precendence, 
Jurisdiction; Venue for any legal action arising out of this Agreement shall be in 
Broward County, Florida. 



Special Conamons, 16. Insurance Required, Commercial General Liability 
Insurance shall be endorsed to include the City of Pompano Beach as an 
Additional Insured. 

The City of Pompano Beach is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes. The Contractor shall comply with Florida's Public Records Law. 
Specifically, the Contractor shall: 

Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be 
required by the city in order to perform the service; 

Provide the public with access to such public records on the same terms and 
conditions that the City would provide the records and at a cost that does not 
exceed that provided in Chapter 199, Fla. Stat., or as otherwise provided by law; 

Ensure that publ ic records that are exempt or that are confidential and exempt 
from public record requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; 
and 

Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer to the City, at no 
cost, all public records in possession of the Contractor upon termination of the 
contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential 
and exempt. All records stored electronically must be provided to the city in a 
format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City. 

The failure of Contractor to comply with the provisions set forth in this section 
shall constitute a Default and Breach of this Agreement and the city shall enforce 
the Default in accordance with the provisions set forth in this Agreement or as 
provided by law. 

2. SCOPE OF WORK GENERAL 

The CONTRACTOR will perform the utility bill printing and mailing, as specified 
in the City of Sarasota agreement. 

CONTRACTOR will perform all other required work whether implied or incidental 
to the proper completion of the projecUwork order. 

3. CONTRACT DOCUIVIENTS 

It is understood that all the terms, provisions, conditions and obligations set forth 
in the contract Documents of the City of Sarasota Contract #12-021kd shall 
constitute a part of this Contract and are to have the same force and effect as if 
set forth specifically and at length herein . CONTRACTOR agrees that within ten 
(10) days of being awarded this contract, CONTRACTOR will provide insurance 
per the contract requirements, naming the City of Pompano Beach as a 



certificate holderte1dditional insured in the same manner as requi red for the City 
of Sarasota. 

4. CONTRACT TIME 

The work under this Contract shall be commenced promptly, prosecuted with 
diligence, and be fully completed as specified in tl1e City of Sarasota Contract 
#12-021kd for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing. The term of this agreement shall be 
from the date of execution through August 3, 2015, and may be extended at the 
sole option of the CITY by notice from the City's General Services Director to the 
CONTRACTOR for up to two additional one-year periods subject to renewal of 
the referenced City of Sarasota agreement for additional terms as provided for in 
their agreement. · 

5. . COMPENSATION TO BE PAID CONTRACTOR 

In consideration of the faithful performance of this Contract by the 
CONTRACTOR, the CITY will pay to the CONT ACTOR the unit prices and hourly 
rate, as detailed in the City of Sarasota agreement. 

This represents the entire cost which the CITY will have to pay the 
CONTRACTOR for acceptable and conforming work, inclusive of all materials, 
supplies, costs, fees and is the maximum extent of the CITY's obligation to pay 
CONTRACTOR but does not constitute a limitation, of any sort; of the 
CONTRACTOR'S obligations to perform the work in accordance with this 
contract. 



Witnesses: 

MARY L. C AMBERS 
CITY CLE K 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

KRYSTAL AARON 

•

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Comm# EE874865 
Expires 211412017 

"CITY": 

(SEAL) 

Krystal Aaron 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed 
or Stamped) 

Commission Number 



"CONTRACTOR": 

Municipal code cow 

By ;;:: C . 
Signature 

Jok'"' C. 1? re.e. J 
Typed, Stamped or Printed Name 

MC~e... G'~l M~..,AJvt-
Title 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD Leo"'"' 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5-+-~ day 
of ~+ , 2013 by hb~n Bree.G'.\ , as MC-Ut GY'~ncl~~ 
of (VI~ , on behalf of the corporation . 
He/she is personally known to me or has produced 
-------------(type of identification) as identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 
FLORIDA 

_...-~·~ MELISSA K. ROBBINS 
i.f"lr,,~ :~ MY COMMISSION IEE0074a! 
~~ir.J EJ<PIRES: November 8, 2014 
'"l.,'if:;li-!t-•' Booded Thl\J ~Pubic Undel'Mll&r1 

~~~~LA-
~RY PUBLIC, STATE OF 

(Y\gJ I~~ tA. k ' K 0 b h ( hJ 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed 
or Stamped) 

Commission Number 



This proposal shall be valid for a period of one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date 
appearing on the signature page of this proposal unless signed and authorized by MCC and 
the Client. · 

Term of Agreemert Municipal Code Corporation extends under this contract, the exact pricing, 
terms and conditions as provided to the City of Sarasota, RFP 12-02 LKD and Bid #12-8-013 . The 
term of this full service contract shall be for a period of three (3) years, commencing on mutually 
agreeable date and ending thirty-six (36) months later. Thereafter the City of Pompano Beach, 
reserves the right to extend this contract for up to two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods, with 
written acceptance of both parties. 

Submitted by: 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION ADVANTAGE 
a division of Municipal Code Corporation 

Mi.micode Vice Presi 

Accepted by: 

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 

By: See City Signature Page attached 

Title :----------- -----

Witness: _ _____ ____ ___ _ 

Date : -------------~---



EXHIBIT A 

City of Sarasota Agreement 



AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY BILL PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES 

· THIS AGREEMENT FOR UTII ITY BILL :PRINTI G AND MAILING 
SER.VIC.ES, made and entered into this 1i (J( day of · , 2012 by and 
between the CITY OF SARASOTA, FL~anrnnicip l co oration, horeinafterreferrcd to 
11s "CITY," and MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, herolnafter 
rcfen·ed to as "CONTRACTOR". 

WITN£SSETH: 

WHEREAS, CITY has publicly announced a Request for Proposal seeking qualified 
· · · · ·· · ···· entitierto perform utility bi Hing ·services Jor · CITY pursuant to Request ·for ~ Proposal · #12" · 

02LKD; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responslvo proposal which has been 
accepted by CITY to provide CITY with said scrv.Jccs; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager, pursuant to Sarasota City Code Section 2-5 (3) v. Is 
authorized to administratively approve and execute this Ag1-eement on behalf of CITY so long us 
the total compensation paid by CltY to CONTRACTOR during the entire term of this 
Agreement does not exceed $200,000.00; and . 

WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to enter into this Agreement for Utility 
Bill Printing and Mailing Services so as to set forth the terms and conditions upon which 

· CONTRACTOR shaH provide t1tility billing and mailing services on behalf of CITY, 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE 
MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, 1T IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Definitions: The following te!'ms shall have the meanings herein ascribed to them: 

A. City Manager shall mean the City Manager of the City of Sarasota, Florida, 

or his des!gnee. 

B. Directol' shall mean tho Director of the Utility Department of the City of 

Sarasota, Florida, or his designee. 

C. Project shall mean the Scope of Services to bo perfonned by CONTRACTOR 

pursufmt to this Agreement. The Project Scope of Services shall include all necessary services to 

perform utility billing and mailing for the CITY'S Utility Department. The Project Scope of 

Services shall Jnclude importing electronic billing on a daily basis, printing of the billing with 

custom CITY design, and bulk mailing of the utility billing in accordance with the technical 

'· 

: 



specifications, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference hemin as Exhibit 

A. CONTRACTOR shall provide the Project Scope of Services in shfot conformance with 

Exhibit A. CONTRACTOR shall also provide the Project Scope of Services in strict 

conformance with Request for Proposal No, l2-02LKD, a copy of which ls on file in the Offices 

of the Financial Administration Purchasing Division of CITY and is deemed lncol'porated into 

!his Agl'eement. CONTRACTOR covenants to strictly. comply with all of the terms and 
... ······ ..... ... .... ···· .... ·· · .•.: .. ·· .. · ··.······,· -: .;·· 

conditions of Request for Proposal No. 12-02LKD. In the event of any conflict botween the 

terms set forth in the main body of lhls Agreement, !ts attacluuents, and Request for Proposal 

No. 12-02LKD, the terms and conditions set forth in the main body of this Agreement shall 

control, followed by the terms and conditions set forth within Exhibit A, followed by the te1ms 

and conditions set forth within the Request for Proposal. 

2. Scope of Services: CONTRACTOR shall diligently and timely provide all utility 

billing and mailing servlces necessary to mail CITY'S utflity bills to the customers of CITY. 

CONTRACTOR shall provide the Project Scope of Services put'suant to a schedule approved, in 

advance, in writing, by the Director. 

3. Payment: CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for the Project Scope of Services a fee 

based upon the unit number of bills prepared and mailed by CONTRACTOR each month. CITY 

will pay CONTRACTOR $0.105 for each utility bill printed and mailed to a CITY utility 

customer each month. If CITY Instructs CONTRACTOR to include an insert in the utility bill, 

CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR an additional $0.005 for each insert placed into a customer's 

utility billing. CONTRACTOR shall invoice ClTY monthly based upon the above unit amounts 

for each CITY utility bill prepared and mailed the previous calendar month. Tho pr1cos set forth 

in this Section 3 shall control during the entire term of this Agreement. The fees set forth in this 

2 



. .. • • -·. - .·7:•·· ~ · :·. ·~·.· • .. -·.-.~ 

Section 3 shall include any and all reimbursable expenses incurred Jn retaining subcontractors OJ' 

any other cost!> incurred in performing the Project Scope of Services. As required by Section 2-

5 (3) v., Sarasota City Code, the partios hereby covenant that -the total compensation to be paid 

by CITY to CONTRACTOR <lul'ing the entire term of this Agreement, as may be extonded, shall 

not exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00). This Agreement shall require 

approval by the City Commiss[on of CITY as a condition precedent to any financial liability of 
.. :···. :· .... ·.,. ·~: - · ~ -:--.. .. .... ,- :·,·· .... -~ .. 

CITY which exceeds Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) during tho entire term of 

this ·Agreement. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR the invoice amount within thirty (30) days of 

receipt of a full and complete invoice to the satisfaction of the City Manager. The amount set 

foith in each invoice shaJJ be consistent with the unit cost set forth in this Section 3. No amount 

of compensation, unless authorized by this Section 3, shall be due and payable from CITY to 

CONTRACTOR. 

4. Tenn: The term of this Agreement shall commence upon complete execution by each 

of the parties. The initial. term of this Agreement shall be for a three-)'.ear period. CITY may 

renew this Agreement for up to two additional. one-year periods upon the mutual agreement of 

the parties. 

5. Term.ination Without Default: The City Managel' shall have the right at any time 

upon thirty (30) days written notice to CONTRACTOR to terminate the services of 

CONTRACTOR hereunder for any reason whatsoever. In the event of such termination, CITY 

shall be responsible to CONTRACTOR only fot the fees and compensation eamed by 

CONTRACTOR pl'ior to the effective date of said termination. In no event shall CITY be 

rcsponsibl~ for lost profits of CONTRACTOR or any other elements of a breach of contract. 

3 



6. Assignment: CONTRACTOR shall not assign, ,5eJl, or transfer any interest ln this 

Agreement. 

7. Compliance with Applicable Law: This Agreement shal! be governed by the laws of 

the State of Florida. CONTRACTOR covenants to promptly comply with all applicable federal, 

state, county and municipal laws, ordinances, rog\1lations, and rules relating to the ~ervlces to be 

performed hereunder and in effect at the time of performance. CONTRACTOR covenants that it 
. . ·· ....... .. . · .~ .. . .. . .... ·.-· -· ··· ··· ··- - ' ..• :".' .. 

will conduct no activity 01· provide any service that is unlawful or offensive. 

8. Disclaimer ofJoint Venture: CONTRACTOR and CITY wrurnnt and represent by the 

execution of this Agreement it is not the intent of the parties that this Agreement be constmed or 

deemed to represent a joint venture or unde1taklng between CITY and CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACTOR shall bo solely responsible for the conduct .of all activities and services 

pl'ovided by CONTRACTOR as part of its business operations. While engaged in carl'ying out 

and complying with the terms ofth!s Agreement, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor 

and not an officer or employee of CITY. CONTRACTOR shall not at any time or in any manner 

represent that it or any of its agents or employees ~re employees of CITY. 

9. Right of Inspection: The City Manager shall have the right at all reasonabl~ times 

during the term of this Agreement to inspect or otherwise evaluate the work being performed 

hereunder and the premises in which it is being performed. 

10. Remedies - Cumulative: All remedies hcreinbefore and hereinafter confel1'ed to 

CITY shall be deemed cumulative and no one exclusive of the other, or ~my other 1·emedy 

conferred by law. 

4 



l l, Waiver: The failure of ClTY to take any action with respect to any breach of any 

term, covenant, or condition contained herein, or any instance of default hereunder by 

CONTRACTOR, shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any default or bl'each by CITY. 

12. Entire Agreement: This Agl'eement, including Request for Proposal No. 12-02LKD 

on file at the office of General Services of CITY shall constitute the entire agreement between 

the parties. A[[ amendments to this Agreement shall be Ineffective unless reduced to writing as a 

fOl'mal amendment to this Agreement and executed by CITY and CONTRACTOR. 

13. Attorney's Fees: Should it be necessary for oithor party to bring any action against 

the other to enforce any of the covenants, provisions, or conditions of this Agreement, the non-

prevailing party hereby agrees to pay ~ll costs attendant thereto, inclu_diug reasonable attorney's 

fees to the attorney representing prevailing patty, and said obligation ·shall apply to declaratory 

relief, if necessary, to inter1,ret any of the terms hereof. 

14. Public Entity Crimesj Pl'iol' to entering into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall 

file u sworn statement with the Purchasing Manager of CITY, as required by _§287.133, Florida 

Statutes (2011). 

15. Notices: Notices and othel' correspondence required by this Agreement shall be sent 

by ce1tified mail, return receipt requested, to the respective parties at the following addresses: 

City of Sarasota 
Attention: City Manager 
1565 First Street 
Sa1·asota,_ Florida 34236 

Municipal Code Co1·poration 
Attn: Harold E. Gnmt, Vice President 
1700 Capital Circle SW 
Tallahassee, Florida 32310 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by 
the respective parties hereto. · 

5 



,(;( 
DATED this $ day of 

J Si· DATED this ___ day of 
Corporation. 

Witnesses ns to execution on behalf 
of the City of Sarasota, Florida 

~ tVl<W{d 
12 t\( t Q1e- m~~ e-5 
Print Name · 

. .f /J I 
~~y« _ _,--..;//l-c~d . 

itness 7 

cO/,pJe. .. 7//--1 ie-11 
Print Name j 

~d: 20 l2 by the City of Snrnsofll, Floridn. 

A u:ct v st , 2012 by Municipal Code 

CITY OF SARASOTA, FLORIDA 

.· ~-q:, 
By .. .-- ~ 
.. ,. 'terryLewis>A~ity Manager . . 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORI)ORATION 

Jesident 

6 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
)SS. 

COUNTY OF_l ____ ,e __ u_· 1_''---~) 

\ , THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowledged b.cfore me this . . c..::>,s-l:~ day of 
>-JIA .. .\~ · , 2012, by Harold E. Grant, as Vice President of Mumc1paI Code 
Corporation, who is personally known to me or has produced as 
identification. - -

'"~ MELISSA K ROBBINS ·· 1-f·~g· ,;\ii<-·~ · MYCOMMISSION HE.W408 ... . ·· 

\ !;,~. . .it l<XPIRES: November 6; 2014 
. 'f:.f., ,.#) Oondodlhrul!olal)'PublicUndelWlile~ 

I. ... ? ... t~ --· 

't\ftL-L., k_ .k ___ _ 
' Notary_ P_u.blic 

Print Name: (\/\ t [ 1 \: ~ rL 

Tammy's files/Agrccmcnts/K-0/municipal code/7119112 

7 



;: ... :.~ 

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-_7_7 __ 

CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY BILL 
PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND MUNICIPAL CODE 
CORPORATION; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTiVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, ten (10) days' notice has been given by publication in a 

paper of general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of a 

public hearing in the City Commission Chambers of the City of Pompano Beach; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Commission was held pursuant to the 

published notice described above, at which hearing the parties in interest and all other citizens so 

desiring had an opportunity to be and were, in fact, heard; now, therefore, 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF POMP ANO BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That an Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing Services between 

the City of Pompano Beach and Municipal Code Corporation, a copy of which Agreement is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Agreement. 

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person 

or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 



: :/ 

this Ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 

end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED FIRST READING this 10th day of __ ~S,...i;i..,,.p.,..tQ,...m..,.tJ.,,,er,,._--' 2013. 

PASSED SECOND READING this 24th day of __ S_e~p_t_em~b~e_r ___ , 2013 . 

~YOR 

/jrm 
7/31/13 
L:ord/2013-381 

2 



AGREEMENT FOR UTILITY BILL PRINTING AND MAILING 
SERVICES 

Agreement for work in and about the City of Pompano Beach, 100 West Atlantic 
Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing 
Services, dated October 2 . __ , 2013, by and between the City of Pompano 
Beach (hereinafter called CITY) and Municipal Code Corporation, a Florida · 
corporation, (hereinafter called CONTRACTOR). · 

WITNESSETH that the CITY and CONTRACTOR in consideration of the 
premises and of the mutual covenants considerations and agreements contained 
herein agree as follows: 

1. WORK TO BE PERFORMED 

CONTRACTOR will perform services upon request from the CITY as needed 
throughout the contract period to include all necessary services to perform utility 
bill printing and mailing for the City's Customer Service Division. 

This agreement references the terms, conditions, prices and specifications of the 
agreement between the City of Sarasota and the CONTRACTOR, Contract #12-
021kd for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor, services, materials, supplies, 
equipment, transportation and other facilities and appurtenance necessary or 
proper to the above work based on the award for: 

"Agreement for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing Services", City of Sarasota, 
FL, Bid #12-021kd 

in strict and full accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents 
and with such further details and instruction as the CITY may from time to time 
issue for the purposes of insuring the thorough completion of the work. Unless 
amended below, all terms, conditions, specifications and prices referenced in the 
City of Sarasota agreement shall apply. 

The following General Conditions and Sections are modified as follows: 

General Conditions, 2. Legal Requirements, I. Incorporation, Precendence, 
Jurisdiction; Venue for any legal action arising out of this Agreement shall be in 
Broward County, Florida. 



Special Conamons, 16. Insurance Required, Commercial General Liability 
Insurance shall be endorsed to include the City of Pompano Beach as an 
Additional Insured. 

The City of Pompano Beach is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes. The Contractor shall comply with Florida's Public Records Law. 
Specifically, the Contractor shall : 

Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be 
required by the city in order to perform the service; 

Provide the public with access to such public records on the same terms and 
conditions that the City would provide the records and at a cost that does not 
exceed that provided in Chapter 199, Fla. Stat., or as otherwise provided by law; 

Ensure that public records that are exempt or that are confidential and exempt 
from public record requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; 
and 

Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer to the City, at no 
cost, all public records in possession of the Contractor upon termination of the 
contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential 
and exempt. All records stored electronically must be provided to the city in a 
format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City. 

The failure of Contractor to comply with the provisions set forth in this section 
shall constitute a Default and Breach of this Agreement and the city shall enforce 
the Default in accordance with the provisions set forth in this Agreement or as 
provided by law. 

2. SCOPE OF WORK GENERAL 

The CONTRACTOR will perform the utility bill printing and mailing, as specified 
in the City of Sarasota agreement. 

CONTRACTOR will perform all other required work whether implied or incidental 
to the proper completion of the project/work order. 

3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

It is understood that all the terms, provisions, conditions and obligations set forth 
in the contract Documents of the City of Sarasota Contract #12-021kd shall 
constitute a part of this Contract and are to have the same force and effect as if 
set forth specifically and at length herein. CONTRACTOR agrees that within ten 
(10) days of being awarded this contract, CONTRACTOR will provide insurance 
per the contract requirements, naming the City of Pompano Beach as a 



certificate holder1additional insured in the same manner as required for the City 
of Sarasota. 

4. CONTRACT TIME 

The work under this Contract shall be commenced promptly, prosecuted with 
diligence, and be fully completed as specified in the City of Sarasota Contract 
#12-021kd for Utility Bill Printing and Mailing. The term of this agreement shall be 
from the date of execution through August 3, 2015, and may be extended at the 
sole option of the CITY by notice from the City's General Services Director to the 
CONTRACTOR for up to two additional one-year periods subject to renewal of 
the referenced City of Sarasota agreement for additional terms as provided for in 
their agreement. 

5. COMPENSATION TO BE PAID CONTRACTOR 

In consideration of the faithful performance of this Contract by the 
CONTRACTOR, the CITY will pay to the CONT ACTOR the unit prices and hourly 
rate, as detailed in the City of Sarasota agreement. 

This represents the entire cost which the CITY will have to pay the 
CONTRACTOR for acceptable and conforming work, inclusive of all materials, 
supplies, costs, fees and is the maximum extent of the CITY's obligation to pay 
CONTRACTOR but does not constitute a limitation, of any sort, of the 
CONTRACTOR's obligations to perform the work in accordance with this 
contract. 



Witnesses: 

MARY L. C AMBERS 
CITY CLE K 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

KRYSTAL AARON 

•

NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
comm# EE874865 
Expires 2/14/2017 

"CITY": 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

~YOR 

(SEAL) 

Krystal Aaron 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed 
or Stamped) 

Commission Number 



.· 

"CONTRACTOR": 

Typed, Stamped or Printed Name 

Mete.,, a~1 M~ .... A0vz_ 

Title 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BRO'oVARD L~o ~ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5-tb day 
of ~t , 2013 by John Bree.ca , as mc..c,. Gro~nct~~ 
of (\II~ , on behalf of the corporation. 
He/she is personally known to me or has produced 
------------(type of identification) as identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 
FLORIDA 

~~i"'Y~. MELISSA K ROBBINS 
!>:' A MY COMMISSION# EE 007406 
~~ .. ... -J.;~'f EXPIRES: November 8, 2014 

•11.,9r,,r.'····· Bonded Thru Nola'y Public UndefWlft8!$ 

~~AL ~(}.___ 
tiJd'T.+\RY PUBLIC, STATE OF 

01\€J1 ~~ tA \<. ~o bh 'hJ 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed 
or Stamped) 

Commission Number 



This proposal shall be valid for a period of one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date 
appearing on the signature page of this proposal unless signed and authorized by MCC and 
the Client. 

Term of Agreemert Municipal Code Corporation extends under this contract, the exact pricing, 
terms and conditions as provided to the City of Sarasota, RFP 12-02 LKD and Bid #12-8-013. The 
term of this full service contract shall be for a period of three (3) years, commencing on mutually 
agreeable date and ending thirty-six (36) months later. Thereafter the City of Pompano Beach, 
reserves the right to extend this contract for up to two (2) additional twelve (12) month periods, with 
written acceptance of both parties. 

Submitted by: 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION ADVANTAGE 
a division of Municipal Code Corporation 

Municode Vice Presi 

Accepted by: 

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 

By: See City Signature Page attached 



EXHIBIT A 

City of Sarasota Agreement 



AGREEMENT .FOR UTILITY BILL PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES 

· THIS AGREEMENT FOR UTUITY BILL PRINTI G AND MAILING 
SlCRVlCES, made and entered into this ~ (J( day of , 2012 by and 
between the CITY OF SARASOTA) FL~a municip I cor oration, hereinaftor referred to 
as "CITY," and MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, hereinafter 
rcfe11·ed to as "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, CITY has publicly announced a Request for Proposal seeking qualified 
···· ···· entities ·to perform utility billing -se1~vfoes · for ·CITY· pursuant · to Request ·fot 0 Proposal-#12" , 

02LKD; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has submitted a responsive proposal which has been 
accepted by CITY to provide CITY with said services; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manage!', pursuant to Sarasota City Code Section 2-5 (3) v. is 
authorized to administl·atively approve and execute this Agi-eement on behalf of CITY so long as 
the total compensation paid by CITY to CONTRACTOR dnring the entire , term of this 
Agreement does not exceed $200>000.00; and 

WHEREAS, CITY afld CONTRACTOR desire to enter into this Agreement for Utility 
Bill Printing and Mailing Services so as to set forth the terms ruid conditions upon which 

· CONTRACTOR shall provide utility hilling and mailing services on behalf of CITY. 

NOW> THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE 
MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Definitions: The following terms shall have the meanings herein ascribed to them: 

A. CUy Manager shall mean the City Manager of the City of Sarasota, Florida, 

or his designee. 

B. Director shall mean the Director of the Utility Department of the City of 

Sarasota, Florida, or his designee. 

C. Project shall mean the Scope of Services to be perf01med by CONTRACTOR 

pursuant to this Agreement. The Project Scope of Services shall include all necessary services to 

perform utility billing and mailing fol' the CITY'S Utility Department. The Project Si;ope of 

Services shall Jnclude impo1-ting electronic billing on a daily basis, printing of the billing with 

custom CITY design, and bulk mailing of the utility billing in accordance with the technical 



specifications, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 

A. CONTRACTOR shall provide the Project Scope of Services in strict conformance with 

Exhibit A. CONTRACTOR shall also provide the Project Scope of Services in strict 

conformance with Request fo1· Pl'Oposal No. 12~02LKD, a copy of which is on file in the Offices 

of the Financial Administration Purchasing Division of CITY and is deemed lncot'pornted into 

this Agt'eement. CONTRACTOR covenants to strictly . comply with all of the tel'ms and 
...... .... : · .~; · · . · ·. ··.:: .· . . ··-·· . .... ~-· · ···· · · ·- · ·· .· . · -,.· · . : ~: ·: · ·· ·· · ·. · · ··· .- -,- · ·-:.·;:-:-, · - . ·:··--· -:- · .. ·. :;- · -: ~: .. ··· · · ::; .. · .. .. .... ........... ::· :·· · . ···-·.: :.·: ... . ...... ··-··· 

conditions of Request .for Proposal No. 12-02LKD. In the event of any conflict between the 

terms set forth in the mahl body of this Agreement, its aUachments, and Request for Proposal 

No. 12-02LK.D, the terms and conditions set forth in the main body of this Agreement shall 

control> followed by the terms and conditions set forth wlthil1; Exhibit A, followed by the tenns 

and conditions set forth within the Request for Proposal. 

2. Scope of Services: CONTRACTOR shall diligently and timely provide all utility 

billing and mailing services necessa1y to mail CITY'S utility bills to the customers of CITY. 

CONTRACTOR shall provide the Project Scope of Services pursuant to a schedule approved, in 

advance, in writing, by the Director. 

3. Payment: CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for the Project Scope of Services a fee 

based upon the unit number of bills prepared and mailed by CONTRACTOR each month. CITY 

will pay CONTRACTOR $0.105 for each utility bill printed and mailed to a CITY utility 

customer each month. If CITY instructs CONTRACTOR to include an insert in the utility bHI, 

CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR an additional $0.005 for each insert placed jnto a customer's 

utility billing. CONTRACTOR shall invoice CITY monthly based upon the above unit amounts 

for each CITY utility bill prepared and mailed the previous calendar month. The prices set forth 

in this Section 3 shall control during the ontfro term of this Agreement. The fees set forth in thls 

2 



Section 3 shall include any and all reimbursable expenses incurred in retaining subcontractors or 

any othe1' costs incurred in performing the Project Scope of Services. As required by Section 2-

5 (3) v., Sarasota City Code, the parties hereby covenant that the total compensation to be paid 

by CITY to CONTRACTOR during the entire term of this Agreement) as may be extended, shall 

not exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollal's ($200,000.00). This Agl'eement shall require 

approval by the City Commission of CITY as a condition precedent to any financial liability of 
.. . ·· . . ··:· . . - .··. : - ... :: : .-· :· .. ·. '--.:: ~-...::.: . .:.:. ; , ::··. ·.::: . ·.. .... .... . - : ·-. -- ··•. . ... ~ .: .. - ·: •:- ~ -~·· ~· ··. 

CITY which exceeds Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) dul'ing the entire term of 

this Agreement. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR the invoice amount within thirty (30) days of 

receipt of a full and complete jnvoice to the satisfaction of the City Manager. The amount set 

forth in each invoice shall be consistent with the unit cost set forth in this Section 3. No amount 

of compcnsatio11, unless authorized by this Section 3, shall be due and payable from CITY to 

CONTRACTOR. 

4. Term: The term of this Agrnement shall commence upon complete execution by each 

of the parties. The initial . term of this Agreement shall be fol' a three-year period. CITY may 

renew this Agreement for up to two additional one-year periods upon the mutual agreement of 

the parties. 

5, Term.ination Without Default: The City Manager shall have the right at any time 

upon thirty (30) days written notice to CONTRACTOR to terminate tho services of 

CONTRACTOR hereunder for any reason whatsoever. In the event of such termination, CITY 

shall be responsible to CONTRACTOR. only fol' the fees and compensation earned by 

CONTRACTOR prior to the effective date of said termination. In no event shall CITY be 

responsible for lost profits of CONTRACTOR or any othel' elements of a breach of contract. 

3 



6. Assigmnent: CONTRACTOR shall not assign, se11, or transfer any interest in this 

Agreement. 

7. Compliance with Applicable Law: This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of 

the State of Florida. CONTRACTOR covenants t~ promptly comply with all applicable federal, 

state, county and municipal laws, ordinances, regnlations, and rules relating to the $ervices to be 

performed hereunder and in effect at the time of performance. CONTRACTOR covenants that it 
·· ··:. · ·· - ·· ·- . ···: :··;· ·· .. .. ·.· --:- . . ·· .: ·· ·· ·-:· · --· ·- .- .• . .. . .. ··· ····: · ·: ·.:··-:···: -~ ··.:· : .. ·: . . --·· · -.: . ·- ·: ·:.· : 

will conduct no activity 01· provide any service that is unlawful or offensive. 

8. Disclaimer ofJoiht Venture: CONTRACTOR and CITY wrurnnt and represent by the 

execution of this Agreement it is not the intent of the parties that this Agreement be construed or 

deemed to represent a joint venture or undertaking between CITY and CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for the conduct . of all activities and services 

pl'ovided by CONTRACTOR as part of its business operations. While engaged in carrying out 

and complying with the terms of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor 

and not an officer or employee of CITY. CONTRACTOR shall not at any time or in any manner 

represent that it or any of its agents or employees ~re employees of CITY. 

9. Right of Inspection: The City Manager shall have the l'ight at all reasonabl~ times 

during the term of this Agreement to inspect or otherwise evaluate the work being performed 

hereunder and the premises in which it is being performed. 

10. Remedies - Cumulative: All remedies hereinbefore and hereinafter confe11'ed to 

CITY shall be deemed cumulative and no one exclusive of the other, or any other remedy 

conferred by law. 

4 



11 . Waiver: The failure of CITY to take any action with respect to any breach of any 

term, covenant, ot' condition contained herein, or any instance of default hereunder by 

CONTRACTOR, shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any default or breach by CITY. 

12. Entit'e Agreement: This Agreement, including Request for Proposal No. 12-02LKD 

on file at the office of General Services of CITY shall constitute the entire agreement between 

the pal'ties. All amendments to this Agreement shall be ineffective wtless reduced to writing as a 
:· .. ·-·- .. ··.· _ .. .,. .... ... ···.·.· ~- ·-· ··- -··. ·-~ ... . •; 

formal amendment to this Agreement and executed by CITY and CONTRACTOR. 

13. Attorney's Fees: Should it be necessary for either party to bring any action against 

the other to enforce any of the covenants, provisions, or conditions of this Agreement, the non~ 

prevailing party hereby agmes to pay all costs attendant thereto, inclu.dit1g reasonable attomey's 

fees to the attorney representing prevailing party, and said obligation ·shall apply to declaratory 

relief, ifnecessary, to inteq)l'et any of the terms hereof. 

14. Public Entity Crimes: Pl'iot to entering into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall 

file a sworn statement with the Purchasing Manager of CITY, as tequired by .§287.133, Florida 

Statutes (2011). 

15. Notices; Notices and other correspondence required by this Agreement shall be sent 

by ce1tificd mail, return receipt requested, to the respective parties at the following addresses: 

City.of Sarasota 
Attention: City Manager 
1565 First Street 
Sarasota,_ Florida 34236 

Municipal Code Corporation 
Attn: Harold E. Grant, Vice President 
1700 Capital Circle SW 
Tallahassee, Florida 32310 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agl'eement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by 
the respective parties hereto. · 

5 



DATED this $ r(I( day of ~J' d 2012 by the City of Snrnsota, Floridn. 
f 

DAT.ED this 
Corporation. 

J SJ. day of Ac~ o .s·t , 2012 by Municipal Code 

Witnesses as to execution on behalf 
of the City of Satasota, Florida 

~tfj~ 
Witness 1 

j)~( t qie, n0oti e-5 
Print Name · 

1..- ~ ' _, , . J ,/\ 
/ t.){_,f:µ ..;'-''."" Vl -t ,ylt.{:__ 
'witness 7 

cO/,rf~Je_. 7~·1 L £1 
Print Name j 

CITY OF SARASOTA, FLORIDA 

. -~···· -::.:-=--· 
. .-----'C----

By. ··-- ~ , . .. ... · ... . -. . terry Lewis~Aclfui"ity Manage1~ ··.· . 

MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 

resident 

6 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
)SS. 

COUNTY OF_l ____ .:e_ .. u_~ 1_''---~) 

\ , THB FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was acknowl.edged b.efore me this. .;xs;-i:_i; day of 
s.llAA. V\ · , 2012, by Harold E. Grant> as Vice President of Mumc1pal Code 
Corporation, who is personally known to me or has prnduced as 
identification. - - -

'fV\!--L.~ k .fL __ 
. ... ..... _ .Notary_ P._u_blic . _ . __ _ _ _ _ 

Print Name: fV\ t. l I~$~..., k .... \< obb t rl S 

'fa111my's files/Agrccmcnts/K-0/munioipal coclc/7119/12 

7 


